

Livingston, New Jersey  
March 6, 2017  
Meeting #3

The Regular meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Livingston was held on the above date at 8:10 p.m. at Town Hall, 357 Livingston Avenue, Livingston, New Jersey. The Mayor stated that all the requirements of the "Open Public Meetings Act" had been met. "Annual Notice" was faxed to the West Essex Tribune and the Star Ledger on January 4, 2017.

Present: Mayor Klein; Councilmembers Anthony, Fernandez, Meinhardt, Silverman; Acting Township Manager Jones; Township Attorney Weiner; Township Clerk Turtletaub

Silent Meditation and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Klein asked everyone to stand for a moment of silent meditation, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Presentations

a) Essex County—Mayor Klein thanked County Executive Joseph DiVincenzo and County officials including Eileen Fishman and County Engineer Sanjeev for their assistance in addressing snow removal from County roads in Livingston. Mayor Klein expressed the town's gratitude, and Councilmember Anthony thanked the County representatives for their leadership and accessibility.

b) National Nutrition Month—Shop-Rite Dietitian Elle Bernardo accepted a plaque from Mayor Klein recognizing National Nutrition Month, and spoke of the benefits of grass-fed beef and healthy eating habits.

c) Livingston Chinese School—Mayor Klein read and presented a Citation to Chinese School Principal Wha-Ning Doo, commemorating the Year of the Fire Rooster.

d) Robert Yampolsky—Mayor Klein presented a Citation to Robert Yampolsky, in recognition of his Silver Medal finish at the U.S. Figure Skating Championships 2017 for juvenile boys.

e) Livingston Taiwanese Association—Mayor Klein presented a Citation to Livingston Taiwanese Association member Nevele Hwang, in recognition of its scholarship program, introducing Taiwanese culture and heritage, and helping to create a strong community bond going forward.

Essex County Update/Questions

Public Comments on Agenda Items

Consent Agenda R-17-77 Approving Consent Agenda (Includes All Items Marked (\*))

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston has determined that certain items on its agenda which have the unanimous approval of all Councilmembers and do not require comment shall be termed the "Consent Agenda"; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council has determined that to increase its efficiency, the Consent Agenda shall be adopted with one resolution;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council that the items on the regular agenda for March 6, 2017, attached hereto, which are preceded by an "\*" are the Consent Agenda and are hereby accepted, approved and/or adopted.

On motion duly made and seconded, and on roll call vote, all members present voted YES.

\*Approval of Minutes

a) February 6, 2017

\*Approval of Licenses

Final Hearing Ordinances

a) Ord. 5-2017 Authorizing Private Sale of Township Owned Real Property to Habitat for Humanity, Inc., Grand Terrace (Block 3804, Lot 12) Burnet Street (Block 4803, Lot 12)

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LIVINGSTON AUTHORIZING THE PRIVATE SALE OF TOWNSHIP OWNED REAL Property to HABITAT FOR HUMANITY, INC., GRAND TERRACE (BLOCK 3804, LOT 3) BURNET STREET (BLOCK 4803, LOT 12) was read by title.

Joe Lombardo, 8 Charles St., who had previously presented photographs and spoken about water issues at his home, spoke about the drainage problems at Grand Terrace. Township Engineer Jeanette Harduby responded.

Margaret Freilich spoke about drainage problems on her property, and Township Engineer Harduby responded

Sam Davidson, Brooklyn New York, read a prepared statement and spoke on behalf of Alfred Freilich, 7 Grand Terrace, discussing the drainage issue. Township Attorney Weiner responded.

Bernard Searle, 14 Washington Court, asked why Habitat for Humanity had chosen this particular lot, and Township Attorney Weiner explained how the property had been selected by Habitat for Humanity.

Natalie Freilich, 7 Grand Terrace, discussed the impact of trees on the drainage situation.

Department of Public Works Superintendent Mike Anello spoke about the limitations of any storm drainage system, and stated that he had not heard anything about flooding in the area over the last ten years.

There being no other speakers, on motion duly made and seconded, and on voice vote, the hearing was closed. On motion of Councilmember Silverman, seconded by Councilmember Meinhardt, and on roll call vote, all members present voted YES. The Ordinance was ordered advertised according to law.

b) Ord. 7-2017 Banning the Sale of Certain Dogs and Cats From Pet Shops

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LIVINGSTON AMENDING CHAPTERS 170, 217 AND 227 ADDING THE LANGUAGE "OR HIS DESIGNEE" was read by title.

Paul, 166 West Hobart Gap Rd., addressed the proposed Ordinance.

Bob Hunter, 89 Elmwood Drive, discussed his experiences with pit bulls.

There being no other speakers, on motion duly made and seconded, and on voice vote, the hearing was closed. On motion of Councilmember Silverman, seconded by Councilmember Meinhardt, and on roll call vote, all members present voted YES. The Ordinance was ordered advertised according to law.

Proposed Ordinances

a) R-17-73 Amending Chapters 170, 222 and 227 By Adding the Language "Or His Designees"

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LIVINGSTON BANNING THE SALE OF DOGS AND CATS FROM PET SHOPS was read by title and introduced on first reading. On of Councilmember Silverman, seconded by Councilmember Fernandez, and on roll call vote, all members present voted YES. It was ordered advertised according to law, to come up for public hearing second reading and final consideration at a Regular Meeting of the Township Council on Monday, March 20, 2017.

11. Resolutions

a) R-17-73 Authorizing the Entering Into an Agreement with Habitat for Humanity, Newark, Inc. for the Development, Administration and Sale of Affordable Housing

WHEREAS, the Township of Livingston has an obligation to provide low and moderate income housing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:97-65 et seq., the Township of Livingston may elect to provide affordable housing through a market to affordability program; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Livingston has chosen to satisfy a portion of its affordable housing obligation by entering into an agreement with Habitat for Humanity, Newark for the purchase and development of two (2) single family homes on two (2) vacant parcels owned by the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Township will include the two (2) Habitat homes within its affordable housing plan as permitted by COAH's rules as a compliance mechanism for meeting a portion of the Township's fair housing obligation as determined by COAH.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Livingston agrees to enter into an agreement between the Township and the Habitat for Humanity, Newark, Inc. subject to certain conditions and terms including grants from the Township of Livingston's Affordable Housing Trust Fund: \$360,000.00 for the purchase of the properties, and \$200,000.00 for development of the homes, and approximately \$32,490.00 (the exact amount to be calculated at time of construction) for a payment to the Trees Trust Fund in satisfaction of the requirements of Chapter 306 Trees of the Code of the Township of Livingston, in a form of agreement acceptable to the Township Attorney and authorizes the Mayor to execute such agreement on behalf of the Township of Livingston.

b) R-17-78 Appointment of Chris Bickel to Open Space Trust Committee (Memorialized)

**BE IT RESOLVED** that Chris Bickel is appointed as Alternate Member #1 of the Open Space Trust Committee for a term ending December 31, 2018.

c) R-17-79 Appointing Fund Commissioner and Alternate Fund Commissioner for Garden State Municipal JIF

**WHEREAS**, Township of Livingston is a member of the Garden State Municipal Joint Insurance Fund; and

**WHEREAS**, it is required for Township of Livingston to have representation on the Board of Commissioners.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** on this 6th day of March, 2006 by the Township Council of the Township of Livingston, County of Essex, State of New Jersey that:

1. Russell A. Jones, Jr. is hereby appointed as Fund Commissioner representing Township of Livingston on the Garden State Municipal Joint Insurance Fund Board of Commissioners.
2. Kathy Boffa is hereby appointed as Alternate Fund Commissioner representing Township of Livingston on the Garden State Municipal Joint Insurance Fund Board of Commissioners.

d) R-17-80 Change Order 1 and Final Payment for 2016 Water Main Improvements

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston entered into a contract ("Contract C1600022") with Reivax Contracting Corporation for the 2016 Water Main Improvements at Blackstone Drive, Rockhill Drive, and Devonshire Road; and

**WHEREAS**, the initial Contract was not to exceed Five Hundred Seventeen Thousand, Seventy-Nine Dollars and no cents (\$517,079.00);

**WHEREAS**, due to field conditions which resulted in changed quantities, a Change Order has been requested for the following:

A.	<b>SUPPLEMENTAL</b>	
	8" Water Main and Fittings	\$422.50
	6" Water Main And Fittings	\$390.00
	8" Gate Valve	\$5,000.00
	6" Gate Valve	\$2,400.00
	Fire Hydrant Assembly	\$6,000.00
	1" Copper Service	\$9,600.00
	Water Main Disinfection & Dechlorination	\$12.50
	Pressure Testing of Water Main	\$12.50
	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$23,837.50</b>
B.	<b>EXTRAS</b>	
	Reinstallation of Hydrant on Blackstone Drive	\$3,000.00
	1 FT Hydrant Riser at 50 Blackstone Drive	\$850.00
	Additional Milling	\$3,750.00
	Additional Paving	\$13,098.00
	#46 Blackstone Storz Connector	\$750.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$21,448.00</b>
C.	<b>REDUCTIONS</b>	
	Rock Excavation (If and Where Directed)	-\$37,800.00
	Test Pit (If and Where Directed)	-\$6,000.00
	1-1/2" Copper Service	-\$9,000.00
	2" Copper Service (If and Where Directed)	-\$9,000.00
	8" Tapping Sleeve and Valve	-\$13,400.00
	6" Insertion Valve (If and Where Directed)	-\$7,800.00
	8" Insertion Valve (If and Where Directed)	-\$25,200.00
	Police Traffic Directors (Allowance)	-\$19,482.80
	<b>Total</b>	<b>-\$127,682.80</b>

**WHEREAS**, the total change order decreased the contract amount by 15.94% or \$82,397.30 making the new contract sum \$434,681.70; and

**WHEREAS**, this Change Order has been recommended by the Junior Utility Engineer and the Acting Township Manager; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston, Essex County, approves the execution and payment of Change Order Number 1 and Final to the Contract Reivax Contracting Corporation for the 2016 Water main Improvements at Blackstone Drive, Rockhill Drive, and Devonshire Road; and that this resolution is without prejudice to any rights of

the Township of Livingston, that the Township has, had, or may have to charge back or to seek cost of said change orders from third-party and the Township hereby reserves all of its rights hereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution shall be published in the West Essex Tribune as required by law.

e) R-17-81 Change Order 1 and Final for Sanitary Sewer Pipe Rehabilitation on West Northfield Rd.

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston entered into a contract ("Contract C1600018") with Aqua Infrastructure Rehabilitation Co., LLC for the Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation on West Northfield Road; and

**WHEREAS**, the initial Contract was not to exceed One Hundred Fifty One Thousand, Six Hundred Ten Dollars and no cents (\$151,610.00);

**WHEREAS**, due to a change in field conditions which resulted changed quantities, a Change Order has been requested for the following:

D.	SUPPLEMENTAL	
	15 –Inch Sanitary Sewer Main Lining ,Water Cure	\$40,848.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$40,848.00</b>
E.	REDUCTIONS	
	24-Inch Sanitary Sewer Main Lining, Water Cure	-\$68,250.00
	Joint/Hole Chemical Grouting	-\$100.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>-\$68,350.00</b>

**WHEREAS**, the total change order decreased the contract amount by 18.14% or \$27,502.00 making the new contract sum \$124,108.00; and

**WHEREAS**, this Change Order has been recommended by the Township Engineer and the Acting Township Manager; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston, Essex County, approves the execution and payment of Change Order Number 1 and Final to the Contract with Aqua Infrastructure Rehabilitation Co., LLC for the Sanitary Sewer Pipe Rehabilitation on West Northfield Road, and that this resolution is without prejudice to any rights of the Township of Livingston, that the Township has, had, or may have to charge back or to seek cost of said change orders from third-party and the Township hereby reserves all of its rights hereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution shall be published in the West Essex Tribune as required by law.

f) R-17-82 Change Order 1 and Final for #1 and #3 Water Main Improvements

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston entered into a contract ("Contract C1500016") with Reivax Contracting Corporation for Bid #1 and Bid #3 Water Main Improvements at West Lawn Road, Bear Brook Lane, Marberne Terrace, Timber Hill Drive, North Baums Court, Belvedere Drive, West Drive, and East Drive; and

**WHEREAS**, the initial Contract was not to exceed One Million, Seven Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and no cents (\$1,759,724.00);

**WHEREAS**, due to field conditions which resulted in changed quantities, a Change Order has been requested for the following:

F.	SUPPLEMENTAL – Bid #1	
	Excavation Rock (If and Where Directed)	\$3,466.00
	Excavation, Test Pit (If and Where Directed)	\$1,680.00
	Hot Mix Asphalt 25M64, Base Course, Variable Thickness	\$23,869.70
	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64, Surface Course, 2" Thick	\$27,548.50
	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway Repair, 4" Min.	\$3,137.60
	Granite Block Curb	\$3,090.00
	6" DIP CL 52 Water Main & Fittings	\$1,920.00
	1" Water Service Connection	\$2,600.00
	8" Gate Valve	\$5,800.00
	6" X 6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve	\$5,800.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$78,911.80</b>

	SUPPLEMENTAL – Bid #3	
	Excavation, Test Pit (If and Where Directed)	\$11,988.00
	6" DIP CL 52 Water Main & Fittings	\$2,480.00
	Fire Hydrant Assembly	\$10,800.00
	8" Gate Valve	\$8,700.00
	10" X 8" Tapping Sleeve and Valve	\$8,700.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$42,668.00</b>
	<b>Bid #1 and Bid #3 Total</b>	<b>\$121,579.80</b>
G.	EXTRAS – Bid #1	
	10x10 Wet Tap Upcharge	\$3,500.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$3,500.00</b>
	EXTRAS – Bid #3	
	12" X 8" Wet Tap Upcharge	\$4,500.00
	6" Gate Valve and Water Main Repair	\$4,500.00
	Credit for EZ Valve	-\$250.00
	Fire Hydrant (37 West Lawn Road)	\$3,000.00
	Additional Restoration (Trees and Shrubbery)	\$2,000.00
	Storz Adapter 37 West Lawn Road	\$750.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$14,500.00</b>
	<b>Bid #1 and Bid #3 Total</b>	<b>\$18,000.00</b>
H.	REDUCTIONS – Bid #1	
	Police Traffic Directors (Allowance \$45,000)	-\$45,000.00
	8" DIP CL 52 Water Main & Fittings	-\$4,320.00
	Water Main Disinfecting & Dechlorination	-\$74.00
	Utility Crossing, Concrete Encasement (If and Where Directed)	-\$28.00
	Utility Relocation (\$5,000 Allowance)	-\$5,000.00
	8" x 8" Tapping Sleeve and Valve	-\$6,700.00
	6" Insert Valve	-\$11,000.00
	8" Insert Valve	-\$26,000.00
	10" Insert Valve	-\$17,400.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>-\$115,522.00</b>
	REDUCTIONS – Bid #3	
	Police Traffic Directors (Allowance \$40,000)	-\$10,003.00
	Excavation, Rock (If and Where Directed)	-\$13,200.00
	Hot Mix Asphalt 25M64, Base Course, Variable Thickness	-\$3,082.00
	Asphalt Sidewalk, 3" Thick	-\$750.00
	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway Repair 4" Min.	-\$3,200.00
	Granite Block Curb	-\$240.00
	8" DIP CL 52 Water Main & Fittings	-\$14,640.00
	Water Main Disinfection & Dechlorination	-\$262.00
	1" Water Service Connection	-\$6,500.00
	Utility Crossing, Concrete Encasement (If and Where Directed)	-\$25.00
	Utility Relocation(\$5,000 Allowance)	-\$5,000.00
	Water Main Abandonment (Per Location)	-\$9.00
	6" X 6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve	-\$23,200.00
	8" X 8" Tapping Sleeve and Valve	-\$13,400.00

6" Insert Valve	-\$11,000.00
8" Insert Valve	-\$52,000.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>-\$156,511.10</b>
<b>Bid #1 and Bid #3 Total</b>	<b>-\$272,033.10</b>

**WHEREAS**, the total change order decreased the contract amount by 7.53% or \$132,453.30 making the new contract sum \$1,627,270.70 and

**WHEREAS**, this Change Order has been recommended by the Junior Utility Engineer and the Acting Township Manager; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston, Essex County, approves the execution and payment of Change Order Number 1 and Final to the Contract Reivax Contracting Corporation for Bid #1 and Bid #3 Water Main Improvements at West Lawn Road, Bear Brook Lane, Marberne Terrace, Timber Hill Drive, North Baums Court, Belvedere Drive, West Drive, and East Drive; and that this resolution is without prejudice to any rights of the Township of Livingston, that the Township has, had, or may have to charge back or to seek cost of said change orders from third-party and the Township hereby reserves all of its rights hereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution shall be published in the West Essex Tribune as required by law.

g) R-17-83 Change Order 1 and Final for North Hillside Booster Station Generator Replacement

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston entered into a contract ("Contract C1600006") with EM Electrical Contractors, LLC for the North Hillside Booster Station Generator Replacement; and

**WHEREAS**, the initial Contract was not to exceed Eighty Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty Dollars and no cents (\$88,460.00);

**WHEREAS**, due to field conditions which resulted in changed quantities, a Change Order has been requested for the following:

I.	REDUCTIONS	
	Allowance	-\$18,800.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>-\$18,800.00</b>

**WHEREAS**, the total change order decreased the contract amount by 21.25% or \$18,800.00 making the new contract sum \$69,660.00; and

**WHEREAS**, this Change Order has been recommended by the Junior Utility Engineer and the Acting Township Manager; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston, Essex County, approves the execution and payment of Change Order Number 1 and Final to the Contract EM Electrical Contractors, LLC for North Hillside Booster Station Generator Replacement; and that this resolution is without prejudice to any rights of the Township of Livingston, that the Township has, had, or may have to charge back or to seek cost of said change orders from third-party and the Township hereby reserves all of its rights hereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution shall be published in the West Essex Tribune as required by law.

h) R-17-84 Professional Engineering Services: 2017 Water Main Replacements Change Order 1

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston entered into a contract ("Contract C1600039") with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. for professional engineering services for the design and development of construction documents for the 2017 water main replacements; and

**WHEREAS**, the initial Contract was not to exceed Eighty Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars and no cents (\$80,175.00); and

**WHEREAS**, due to the need for more advanced surveying techniques, the following Change Order is requested:

J.	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER ONE	
	Advanced Surveying Techniques	\$3,500.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$3,500.00</b>

**WHEREAS**, the total amount for change order number one increases the contract amount by \$3,500.00 or 4.37% making the new contract sum \$83,675.00; and

**WHEREAS**, this Change Order has been recommended by the Junior Utility Engineer and the Acting Township Manager; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds are available; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston, Essex County, approves the execution of Change Order Number One to the contract with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. to cover the cost of advanced surveying techniques.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution shall be published in the West Essex Tribune as required by law.

i) R-17-85 Professional Engineering Services: Chetwynd Water Tank Rehabilitation Change Order 1

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston entered into a contract ("Contract C1600038") with Mott MacDonald, LLC for professional engineering services for the Chetwynd Water Tank Rehabilitation; and

**WHEREAS**, the initial Contract was not to exceed Seventy Three Thousand Dollars and no cents (\$73,000.00); and

**WHEREAS**, due to the need for the cost of performing electrical design calculations and drawings, the following Change Order is requested:

K.	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER ONE	
	Cost of performing electrical design calculations and drawings	\$13,500.00
	Total	\$13,500.00

**WHEREAS**, the total amount for change order number one increases the contract amount by \$13,500.00 or 18.49% making the new contract sum \$86,500.00; and

**WHEREAS**, this Change Order has been recommended by the Junior Utility Engineer and the Acting Township Manager; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds are available; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston, Essex County, approves the execution of Change Order Number One to the contract with Mott MacDonald, LLC to cover the cost of performing electrical design calculations and drawings.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution shall be published in the West Essex Tribune as required by law.

j) R-17-86 Professional Engineering Services for Final Phases of Passaic Avenue Service Area Upgrades

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Livingston has a need to acquire professional engineering services for the Final Phases of the Passaic Avenue Sewage Pump Station Upgrades pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 and 20.5; and

**WHEREAS**, the Acting Township Manager has determined and certified in writing that the value of the acquisition will exceed \$17,500; and

**WHEREAS**, Mott MacDonald, LLC has completed and submitted a business Entity Disclosure Certification which certifies that Mott MacDonald, LLC has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the Township of Livingston in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit Mott MacDonald, LLC from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract, and

**WHEREAS**, the Superintendent of Sewer Operations and Acting Township Manager are recommending the award of a contract to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide professional engineering services for the Final Phases of the Passaic Avenue Sewage Pump Station Upgrades as required by the Township in an amount not to exceed \$522,500.00; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds are available; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Township Council of the Township of Livingston authorizes the Acting Township Manager to enter into a contract with Mott MacDonald, LLC in an amount not to exceed \$522,500.00 as described herein.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Business Disclosure Entity Certification and the Determination of Value be Placed on file with this resolution.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a notice of this action shall be printed in the West Essex Tribune as required by law within ten (10) days of its passage.

On motion duly made and seconded, and on roll call vote of Resolutions R-17-73 and R-17-78 through R-17-86, all members present voted YES.

Public Comment

Walt LeVine, 345 Walnut Street, praised the Township's appointment of Chris Bickel.

Bernard Searle, 14 Washington Court, discussed an update of the work of the DPW Committee.

Laurie Beacham, 37 South Ashby Ave., discussed the proposed "Welcoming City" resolution, and commented how the Resolution she was seeking would not impeded the law or federal immigration agents from doing their job, but that the Township would not use its own law enforcement to carry out federal immigration law.

Fred Friedman, 1304 Pointe Gate Drive, stated that the Township is not able to go against the President who has the right to institute regulations, and stated that America is for "legal and lawful immigration".

Tom Pepe, 342 East Cedar Street, stated that a "Welcoming City" Resolution was not needed.

John Milani, 51 Brookside Place, stated that the police don't need to be told by an Ordinance how to do their jobs.

Bob Hunter, 89 Elmwood Drive, discussed immigration.

Adjournment

At 9:40 p.m., the Regular Meeting adjourned.

Shawn R. Klein  
Mayor

Glenn R. Turteltaub  
Township Clerk